GFR 2017 shall prevail over this annexure in all matters of 

procurement by the college. Amendments in the Annexure A , if any, will be 

incorporated as per the notification received from time to time. 

2. The below mentioned guidelines should be followed for procurement of items 

of value upto `25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) only. 

3. The hitherto special dispensation allowed to Kendriya Bhandar and National 

Consumer Co-operative Federation (NCCF) and Co-operative stores for 

procurement of goods standard withdrawn after coming into effect of revised 

financial rules, 2005.

[...]

Rule 157 provides that a demand for goods should not be divided into small 

quantities to make piece meal purchases and to avoid the necessity of 

obtaining the sanction of higher authority. 

II. Rule 154- Purchase of goods without Quotations: As per rule 154, Goods up to 

the value of `25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand, including all taxes) 

only on each occasion may be purchased without inviting quotations/ bids on 

the basis of a certificate to be recorded by the competent authority in the 

following format 

that these goods purchased are of the requisite quality and

[...]

Purchase through order for all procurement between `5001/-to `24999/-. 

Order is must for all NR procurement irrespective of the amount of the 

item procured. 

Certificate before placing an order. 

III. Rule 155- Purchase of goods by open Quotations: As per rule 155, Purchase of 

Goods costing above `25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand) and up to 

`50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) only on each occasion may be made on 

the recommendations of a duly constituted Local Purchase Committee 

consisting of minimum three members of an appropriate level as decided by 

the Principal. The committee will survey the market to ascertain the

[...]

Items available under DGS&D Rate contract can be 

procured if the supply order is placed at the address specified in the Contract 

only. 

V. Rule 162- Open/ Limited Tender Enquiry may be adopted when estimated 

value of the goods to be procured is up to `25,00,000/- ( Rupees twenty five 

lakhs only). 

Copies of the bidding documents should be sent directly by speed 

post/registered post etc. to firms which are borne on the list of registered 

suppliers for the goods in question. 

Kendriya Bhandar and NCCF shall also be included in the list of suppliers.